Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
STTTHET WaIw, TISTed A, STrITaTE g AaTaTE 3 Co o {4,
GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post

DIN NO.: 20240464SW000000F74D

(%)

UIgd 481/ File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024 | ;s o— \puSé

(@)

U SR TSR G/ | AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-4/2024-25 and
Order-In -Appeal and date | 19.04.2024

oifed Ry T/ ol SR PHR O, e Sfger (e

Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner

Passed By (Appeals)

SIRI 3 Bl {1 /

Date of Issue 23.04.2024

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 29/AC/D/2023-24/FRC dated 27.10.2023
passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad-North
Commissionerate '

M/s Amazone Wholesale (India) Private Limited
S[Uieerar 1 AT SR Tal / (GSTIN: 24AAMCAO0671Q1ZA)

Name and Address of the Survey No. 499, Opposite Pharma SEZ & INTAS,
Appellant Near Indus Industrial Park, Changodar,
Ahmedabad-382213

(A)

=9 smea(erfien) ¥ =ufdg wE =ulRe RuRfee a0%F & Svgw wigsrd /anfEer & awe srfie SRR )

T Bl
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way.

(i)

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act
in the.cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section

109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other
than as mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(i)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.'

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to-Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

(i)

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying -
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned
order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute,
in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(i)

The Central Goods & Service Tax (Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the President or the State
President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later.

(€

w7 erfieir STTETE 7 srfier AT e Q-ag A =TT, AR el Aetaaw greert % forg, srferf
AT Jersewww. chic.govein ,"ﬁﬂ‘?f}él

For elaborate, detailed and’f‘-I‘ate’s't_;prcp\v‘i%j’c‘i;-\\s relating to filing of appeal to the appellate
authority, the appellant mhy refer'ito the \%é%gjteww.cbi%ol.in.

() -

., #*
¥

S g

fe o 5
Ve A0y AT
LA - Sl
LR S? 57
-\‘ A &y

/




F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. Amazon Wholesale (India) Private Limited, Survey No. 499, Opposite
Pharma SEZ & INTAS, Near Indus Industrial Park, Changodar, Ahmedabad-
382212, (hereinafter referred to as the “appellant”) has filed the appeal on
14.02.2024 against Order-in-Original No. 29/AC/D/2023-24/FRC, dated
27.10.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned order”) passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex., Division-IV, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority”’) against
demand for reversal of excess total ITC availed, amounting to Rs. 79,34,342/-
alongwith interest and penalty as per CGST Rules, 2017 read with CGST Acts,
"2017.

2. Brief facts of the case in the present appeal is that the appellant
registered under GSTIN 24AAMCAQ671QIZA, are engaged in trading in mobile
//_— ph es and laptops falling under HSN 8317 and 8471. The audit of the records of
; /‘: theg\v
2 . auﬁhomty passed the impugned order and confirm the demand to recover the total
o,\r/“Ij[‘C of/ amounting to 79,34,342 /- under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST
Sl Aot reacb with the SGST Act, 2017 along with interest under Section 50 of the CGST
Act read with the SGST Act, 2017 and penalty amounting to Rs. under Sections

74(1) of the CGST Act read with the SGST Act, 2017. The details of Revenue paras

pellant was conducted for period July, 17 to March, 2020. The adjudicating

are as under:

(i) Non-Reversal/Short Reversal of ITC amounting to Rs. 6,80,837/- (IGST)

against credit notes issued by suppliers;

(ii)  Irregular availment and utilization of ineligible ITC amounting to Rs.
2,54,547/- (CGST Rs. 2,314/-, SGST Rs. 2,314/-, IGST Rs. 2,49,919/-) in
contravention to clause (c) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 16 of the CGST Act
2017;

(iii) Irregular availment and utilization of ITC amounting to Rs. 6998958/-
(CGST Rs. 34,99,479/- and SGST Rs. 34,99,479/-) in contravention to
Section 16(2) of the CGST Act, 2017.

Page 2 0f 12



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

. 3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

present appeal on 14.02.2024 for the following reasons:

- that the SCN raised demand of ITC on the ground that the Appellant has
availed ITC in their GSTR-3B in excess of what is reflected in their GSTR-2A.
However, in the impugned Order, the reason stated is that the Appellant has
not produced invoices, payment details, etc. with respect to the said ITC. The
impugned Order with respect to the requirement to match GSTR-3B and GSTR-
2A for availing ITC has stated that the requirement was only with effect from
01 January 2022 and that the restriction under Rule 36(4) of the CGST Rules
was also only with effect from 9th October 2019;

- that the impugned Order has demanded ITC on account of credit notes
reflecting in GSTR-2A of the Appellant. It submitted that the following table

shows details of treatments of the reflection of credit notes in the Appellant’s

GSTR-2A:

Particular Number of | IGST
credit notes (ITC)

Total credit notes, w.r.t. it has been alleged that ITC has not been | 9 680837

reversed/ short reversed

Credit notes not accounted by the appellant 8 171710 .

Invoice issued by the Appellant and taxes paid. Credit notes not | 1 509127

accounted the Appellant

3 ' | Net difference - -

that there is no provision under the GST Laws/ Rules, which requires the

’ recipient to reverse ITC basis the credit notes available in Form GSTR-2A. It is
submitted that there is no onus on the recipient to reverse ITC basis the credit
notes available in Form GSTR-24;

- the demand based on allegation that the Appellant has not reversed ITC in
respect of credit notes issued under section 34 of CGST Act by the suppliers is _
not sustainable and is liable to be set aside;

- that the proviso to Section 34(2) of CGST Act states that reduction in output tax
liability of the supplier shall be permitted, if the incidence of tax and interest on
such supply has been passed on to any other person. However, the said
proviso does not mandate the recipient to reverse ITC in respect of credit notes
appearing in their Form GSTR-2A. Therefore, the finding in the impugned Order
that the Appellant has not reversed ITC in 1espect of credit notes issued by the
suppliers as required under proviso to Section 34(2) of CGST Act is incorrect
and is liable to be dropped;

_  that mere non-payment of GST by the supplier to the Government cannot

automatically take away the right of the Appellant to avail ITC;

Page 3 of 12




F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

- e reliance on the case of M/S D.Y. Beathel Enterprises v. State Tax Officer,
2021 (3) TMI 1020 - MADRAS HIGH COURT, wherein it was held that the
approach taken by the revenue authorities in reversing the Input Tax Credit
(“ITC”) availed by the Petitioners (recipients) for the fault of the sellers was
incorrect and that the non-remittance of payment of tax by the Supplier must be
viewed seriously and action must be taken against the seller and not the
recipient. It is submitted that the said decision shows that the Recipient cannot
be penalised for the fault of the Supplier either in non-payment of tax or in
non uploading of complete details in their GSTR;

- reliance on the following decisions wherein it has been clearly held that merely
because supplier has defaulted, the recipient’s ITC cannot be sought to be
reversed, especially when the recipient is able to prove that tax has been paid
by them. M/ S. Jognics v. Additional Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, 2022
(1) TMI 444 KARNATAKA HIGH COURT Sri Ranganathar Valves Put. Ltd. v.
Assistant Commissioner (CT), 2020 (9) TMI 640 MADRAS HIGH COURT
Assistant Commissioner (CT) v. Infiniti Wholesale Ltd., 2016 (9) TMI 1431-
MADRAS HIGH COURT; |

- that with respect to supply return for which Credit Note No.
UPN/CN192003093 dated 21.09.2019 was issued by Oppo Mobiles India

mEPl'ivate Ltd., the Appellant had issued invoice numbered 2060851100004
dated 17 August 2019 to the said vendor for the said tax amount. The said

znvowe was reported by the Appellant in GSTR-1 and tax was duly paid in

"\ o\h_ ’GSTR—SB filed for the tax period August 2019;

RN ~I’/ n view of the above, it is submitted that since the Appellant has issued Tax
invoice and paid Tax with respect to the goods returned, for which Credit Notes
has been issued by the supplier, no reversal of ITC can be sought;

- that the Appellant had issued invoice to Xiaomi for the supply of goods vide
invoice no. 2060851100001 dated 24 April 2019 for the taxes of INR
69,98,959;

- that the Appellant has duly reported details of the said invoice in GSTR-1 and
paid the applicable taxes in GSTR-3B of April 2019. However, the said goods
supplied by the Appellant were returned by Xiaomi. At the time of stock-inward
of the said goods, the Appellant inadvertently considered this as procurements
and accordingly, availed ITC of Rs.69,98,959 in respect of the invoice issued by
the Appellant in Form GSTR-3B of June 2019;

- that the Appellant has availed ITC in respect of the goods returned, instead of
reducing its tax liability. That availment of ITC is at par with reduction of taxes,
as the said ITC availed can be used for payment of taxes. It is submitted that
the said availment of ITC is revenue neutral in nature and there is no loss to
the exchequer. Therefore, the Appellant submits that the proposal to deny the

said ITC is incorrect and is liable to be dropped;

Page 4 of 12



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

- - that when the principal demand made i.e., recovery/ reversal of ITC availed by
the Appellant is itself not sustainable as already submitted above, the demand
of interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act, which is only consequential to the
same, also deserve to be dropped;

- that the interest and penalty imposed in the instant proceedings which has
been initiated under Section 74 of the CGST/ APGST Act for availing ITC

without utilization of the same is unsustainable and deserves to be set aside; -

In view of the above the appellant pray to set aside the impugned
Order-in-Original No. 29/AC/D/2023-24 /FRC dated 27.10.2023 and pass an

order in favor of the appellant.

Persona Hearing :

4. Virtual hearing in the present appeal was held on 09.04.2024. Shri Ashwini
Chandrasekaran, Advocate and Shri Atul Rathod, Manager appeared in person on
behalf of the appellant in the present appeal. During P.H. they submitted that this
is a revenue neutral case. Instead of reduction in output tax liability based on credit
notes ITC has been availed (Ref para 90 & 99-105 of appeal memorandum). As’
regards the 09 credit notes, out of which 08 credit notes does not pertains to them

and no credit has been availed for remaining 01 credit note instead of reversal, Tax

5
~E &

7L

w":"'\/:\\has been paid and invoice has been issued (Ref. para No. 67 of appeal

o A . . v , .
..\;‘ emorandum) Further reiterated the written submissions. In view of above

-
g

3 _}e‘quested to allow appeal.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS:

5. I have gone through the facts of the case, written submissions made by
the ‘appellant’. The adjudicating authority passed the impugned order and confirm
 the demand to recover the Total ITC of amounting to Rs. 79,34,342/- under the
provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act read with the SGST Act, 2017 . and
IGST Act, 2017 along with interest under Section 50 of the CGST Act read with the
SGST Act, 2017 and penalty under Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act read with the
SGST Act, 2017. So the main issue to be decided in the instant case whether
the appellant had wrongly availed Total Input Tax Credit amounting to Rs. Rs.

79,34,342/- and are liable to recovered the same alongwith interest and penalty.

6(i). In respect of issue 2(i) as mentioned above, it is observed that the
appellant had received goods from, their suppliers; Further owing to any reason, the
appellant have received credit notes in the financial year 2018-19 and 2019-20 from
their supplier. As per provisions of Section 34 of CGST Act, 2017 the supplier of

Page 5 of 12



- F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

goods or services have issued Credit Notes and have uploaded the said Credit Notes
in their GSTR-I Return thereby reducing their output tax liability. However, the
appellant, have not reversed the ITC attributable to these credit notes, as required
under the proviso to Section 34 of CGST Act, 2017, though the supplier had
uploaded these credit notes in their GSTR-I (which would be seen in GSTR—QA of

) appellant. The ITC attributable to these credit notes needs to be reversed by the

reversed.

6(ii). In view of the above, I hereby refer the relevant provisions as under:

Section 34. Credit and debit notes:

(1) Where one or more tax invoices have been issued for supply of any goods or
services or both and the taxable value or tax charged in that tax invoice is found to
exceed the taxable value or tax payable in respect of such supply, or where the goods
supplied are returned by the recipient, or where goods or services or both supplied
are found to be deficient, the registered person, who has supplied such goods or

services or both, may issue to the recipient one or more credit notes for supplies made

. In a financial year containing such particulars as may be prescribed.

/‘ (2)~Any registered person who issues a credit note in relation to a supply of goods or
e

3 se?vzces\ or both shall declare the details of such credit note in the return for the month

/»\

.

9\

e

o} durmg }bhzch such credit note has been issued but not later than the thirtieth day of
P ~} ’r n' f

4444

/
the date of fumzshmg of the relevant annual return, whzchever is earlier, and the tax

liability shall be adjusted in such manner as may be prescribed;

Provided that no reduction in output tax liability of the supplier shall be permitted, if
the incidence of tax and interest on such supply has been passed on to any other

person.

From the above proviso, it is clear that the incidence of tax should not be passed on

. to the buyer by the supplier (who has issued the credit note) if the supplier desires

to issue credit note and reduce his outward tax liability. If the incidence of tax has
been passed on to the buyer by the supplier in original invoice, prior to issuance of

Credit Note, the same has to be reversed by the recipient of goods/ services.

Section 16. Eligibility and conditions for taking input tax credit.-

(1) Every registered person shall, subject to such conditions and restrictions as may
be prescribed and in the manner specified in section 49, be entitled to take credit of
input tax charged on any supply of goods or services or both to him which are used or
intended to be used in the course or furtherance of his business and the said amount
shall be credited to the electronic credit ledger of such person.

Page 6 of 12



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

. (2) Notwithstanding anything contained in this section, no registered person shall be

entitled tg the credit of any input tax in respect of any supply of goods or services or
both to him unless,-

(a) 'he is in possess'ion of a tax invoice or debit note issued by a supplier
registered under this Act, or such other tax paying documents as may
be prescribed;

1 [(aq) the details of the invoice or debit note referred to in clause (a) has been
Jurnished by the supplier in the statement of outward supplies and such details
have been communicated to the recipient of such invoice or debit note in the
manner specified under section 37;]

(b) he has received the goods or services or both.

2[E,_’cplanation.- For the purposes of this clause, it shall be deemed that the
registered person has received the goods or, as the case may be, services-

(i) where the goods are delivered by the supplier to a recipient or any other
person on the direction of such registered person, whether acting as an agent or
otherwise, before or during movement of goods, either by way of transfer of
documents of title to goods or otherwise; »

(i) where the services are provided by the supplier to any person on the direction
of and on account of such registered person;]

3[(ba) the details of input tax credit in respect of the said supply communicated
to such registered person under section 38 has not been restricted;]

(c) subject to the provisions of 4[section 41 5[**¥]], the tax charged in respect of
T i such supply has been actually paid to the Government, either in cash or through
ey {,‘:@g\t\flisation of input tax credit admissible in respect of the said supply; and
‘ ﬂ /f(@%j) he has furnished the return under section 39:
_-" Brovided that where the goods against an invoice are received in lots or
b~ Instalments, the registered person shall be entitled to take credit upon receipt of
" the last lot or instalment:

Provided further that where a recipient fails to pay to the supplier of goods or
services or both, other than the supplies on which tax is payable on reverse
charge basis, the amount towards the value of supply along with tax payable
thereon within a period of one hundred and eighty days from the date of issue of
invoice by the supplier, an amount equal to the input tax credit availed by the

recipient shall be added to his output tax liability, along with interest thereon, in
such manner as may be prescribed:

Provided also that the recipient shall be entitled to avail of the credit of input
tax on payment made by him of the amount towards the value of supply of
goods or services or both along with tax payable thereon.

(3) Where the registered person has claimed depreciation on the tax component of the
cost of capital goods and plant and machinery under the provisions of the Income tax
Act, 1961 (43 of 1961), the input tax credit on the said tax component shall not be

allowed.

(4) A registered person shall not be entitled to take input tax credit in respect of any
invoice or debit note for supply of goods or services or both after the 6[thirtieth day of
November] following the end of financial year to which such invoice or 7[****] debit
note pertains or furnishing of the relevant annual return, whichever is earlier.

Page 7 of 12



F.NO. GAPPL/AUL/UD IF/LIIVf eve—r mppe-.

[Provided that the registered person shall be entitled to take input tax credit after the
due date of furnishing of the return under section 39 for the month of September,
2018 till the due date of furnishing of the return under the said section for the month
of March, 2019 in respect of any invoice or invoice relating to such debit note for
supply of goods or services or both made during the financial year 2017-18, the
details of which have been uploaded by the supplier under sub-section (1) of section
37 till the due date for furnishing the details under sub-section (1) of said section for
the month of March, 2019.]

Rule 73 : Matching of claim of reduction in the output tax liability;

The following details relating to the claim of reduction in output tax liability shall be
matched under section 43 after the due date for furnishing the return in FORM GSTR-

3, namely:-

. (a) Goods and Services Tax Identification Number of the supplier;
(b) Goods and Services Tax Identification Number of the recipient;
(c) credit note number;
(d) credit note date; and
(e) tax amount:

Provided that where the time limit for furnishing FORM GSTR-1 under section 37 and
F@RM GSTR-2 under section 38 has been extended, the date of matching of claim of

- fééﬁctz}an in the output tax liability shall be extended accordingly:
o Vi)
o

i"‘Proz’zzdgd further that the Commissioner may, on the recommendations of the Council,

:~.,,,¢~~

by ofder, extend the date of matching relating to claim of reduction in output tax

vy o P

J
liability to such date as may be specified therein.

Explanation- For the purposes of this rule, it is hereby declared that —

(i) the claim of reduction in output tax liability due to issuance of credit notes in
FORM GSTR-1 that were accepted by the corresponding recipient in FORM
GSTR-2 without amendment shall be treated as matched if the said recipient
has furnished a valid return.

(i) (i) the claim of reduction in the output tax liability shall be considered as
matched where the amount of output tax liability after taking into account
the reduction claimed is equal to or more than the claim of input tax credit
after taking into account the reduction admitted and discharged on such

credit note by the corresponding recipient in his valid return.”

6(iid). In the instant case, Section 34 of the CGST Act 2017 prescribes the

circumstances under which credit notes are issued and the time limit to issue the
same and 2nd Proviso to Section 16(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 provides that where

the receiver of goods or services fails to pay entire or part consideration to the

Page 8 of 12



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

supplier within 180 days from the date of invoice, then the recipient required to
reverse ITC alongwith interest. In the instant case the adjudicating authority
contended that the details of the credit notes are reflected in appellant’s GSTR-2A
return, however in the impugned order adjudicating authority has not provided the
details of the credit notes which are reflected in appellant’s GSTR-2A returns
against which appellant could reduced the claim of ITC. Further in the grounds of
appeal, appellant mentioned that they have not accounted the credit notes value in
their book of accounts and for one credit note having no. UPN/CN192003093 dated
21.09.2019 involving tax amount of Rs. 5,09,127/- they mentioned that they have
paid the said tax by issuing invoice number 20608851100004 dated 17.08.2019
instead of accounting the credit note. In view of the above, the liability to revere the
wrongly availed ITC on the basis of credit notes issued to appellant by their supplier

amounting to Rs. 6,80,837/- does not arise.

7(i). In respect of issue 2(ii) as mentioned above, it is observed that the
appellant wrongly availed and utilised Input Tax Credit an inward supplies wherein
concerned suppliers have not shown in their GSTR-IM statements the supplies
made to the appellant and therefore the same do not reflect in GSTR2A/2B of the
appellant and hence the condition of the provision of clause (c) of Sub Section (2) of
_ Section 17 of the CCST Act, 2017 is violated. The relevant para of Section 16(2)(C) of
‘“, rthe CGST Act, 2017 is as under:

-8, B,

e AN

]
P '3“3"
o
>
o

Section 16. Eligibility and conditions for taking input tax credit.-

\ % B s

\\\;f_,//i( 1) Every registered person shall, subject to such conditions and restrictions as may
be prescribed and in the manner specified in section 49, be entitled to take credit of
input tax charged on any supply of goods or services or both to him which are used or
mtended to be used. in the course or furtherance of his business and the said amount
shall be credited to the electronic credit ledger of such person. :

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in this section, no registered person shall be
entitled to the credit of any input tax in respect of any supply of goods or services or
both to him unless,- "

(a) he is in possession of a tax invoice or debit note issued by a supplier
registered under this Act, or such other tax paying documents as may

be prescribed;

1[(aa) the details of the invoice or debit note referred to in clause (a) has begn
furnished by the supplier in the statement of outward supplies and such details
have been communicated to the recipient of such invoice or debit note in the
manner specified under section 37;] '

(b) he has received the goods or services or both,

2[Explanation.- For the purposes of this clause, it shall be deeme.'d that the
registered person has received the goods or, as the case may be, services-

(i) where the goods are delivered by the supplier to a recipient or any other
person on the direction of such registered person, whether acting as an agent or

Page 9 of 12



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

otherwise, before or during movement of goods, either by way of transfer of
documents of title to goods or otherwise;

(ii) where the services are provided by the supplier to any person on the direction
of and on account of such registered person,]

3[(ba) the details of input tax credit in respect of the said supply communicated
to such registered person under section 38 has not been restricted;]

(c) subject to the provisions of 4[section 41 5[***]], the tax charged in

respect of such supply has been actually paid to the Government, either

in cash or through utilisation of input tax credit admissible in respect
" of the said supply; and

(d) he has furnished the return under section 39:

7(ii). The restriction for availment of ITC as per GSTR-2A were provided
under Rule 36(4) of the CGST Act, 2017 only with effect from 09.10.2019. However
the availability of ITC was subject to restrictions and conditions specified in Section
16 of the CGST Act, 2017. Section 16(2)(c) of the Act says that the registered person
shall be entitled to take ITC in respect of supplies on which the tax has actually
been paid to the Government account. Further, the appellant has not produced any
documentary evidence to say that the suppliers from whom they had made
purchase, had paid the tax leviable on the supplieé, therefore the ITC would not be
A4 a(glafsmble to them as the said registered person have contravened the provisions of
Sect1on1\6(2)( c) of the CGST Act, 2017 as they have wrongly availed the ITC without
t-;}the t/ax’l%elng discharged on the supplies made by suppliers from whom they had

3 ,»mabde Purchases In view of the above I find that the appellant violated the above

“~~-provisions and liable to reverse the ITC amounting to Rs. 2,54,547/- in terms of
Section 74(1) and Section 16 of the CGST Act, 2017 alongwith interest under
Section 50 of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty in terms of Section 74(1) of the CGST
Agct, 2017,

8(i). In respect of issue 2(iii) as mentioned above, it is observed that the
appellant has availed and utilised Input Tax Credit of Rs. 69,98,958/- (CGST Rs.
34,99,479/- and SGST Rs. 34,99,479/-) against Invoice No. XIA-VRETC-GJ dated
30.06.2019 issued by M/s Xiaomi Technology India Private Limited. On being asked
to produce the said Purchase Invoice, the appellant failed to produce the same.
"However, they availed the said ITC suo-moto without having tax invoice and without
receiving goods/service. Further they have issued invoice for supply of goods vide
invoice numbered 2060851100001 dated 24.04.2019 having tax element of Rs.
69,98,958/- and paid the tax in the form GSTR-3B. Further the said supply was
returned back by Xiaomi, at the time of stock inward, and issued a credit note for
that bearing no. 2060853100002 dated 30.07.2019, however not claimed the tax

adjustment in the said month as they have already claimed the ITC against this.

Page 10 of 12




F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

8(ii). In the instant case, it is observed that the appellant has issued a credit
note bearing no. 2060853100002 dated 30.07.2019, but instead of reducing the tax
liability while filing the return GSTR 3B for the month of July 2019, they have
availed the credit of the said amount in the return for the month of June 2C19.
Further the credit note issued by the appellant regarding sales returns for the said
invoice was not reflected in their GSTR-1 for the subsequent period, therefore the
same was not reflected in GSTR 2A of M/s. Xiaomi. In view of the above I find that
the appellant has wrongly availed the ITC amounting to Rs. 69,98,958/- (CGST Rs.
34,99,479/- and SGST Rs. 34,99,479/-) in contraventions of provisions of Section
16 and Rule as per CGST ACT/Rules 2017, therefore, liable for recovery of the
said amount in terms of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017 alongwith interest
under Section 50 of the CGST Act 2017 and penalty under Section 74(1) of the

CGST Act 2017.

9. Further as per Section 155 of CGST Act, 2017 the burden of proof, in
case of eligibility of ITC, availed by the appellant, lies entirely on the appellant. I
refer to the relevant extract of Section 155 of the CGST Act, 2017: -

Section 155. Burden of proof.-

Where any person claims that he is eligible for input tax credit under this Act, the

burden of proving such claim shall lie on such person.

10. Further the appellant has contended that they are not liable to pay any
penalty, as there is no contravention of any provisions of the CGST Act and/or
Rules there under. It is observed that the that the appellant has violated the
provisions of Section 16 of the Act as they have availed the ineligible ITC in respect
of supplies on which the tax has actually not been paid to the Government account.
Further, the appellant has not produced any docﬁmentary'evidence to say that the
suppliers from whom they had made purchase, had paid the tax leviable on the
supplies. Accordingly, it is a clear case of wilful mis-statement and suppression of
facts by the appellant with intent to avail the ineligible ITC, which is liable to be
recovered alongwith interest and penalty in terms of Section 50 and Section 74 o

the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 74 of the GGST Act, 2017.

11, In view of the above discussions, (i The demand of Non-Reversal/Shot
Reversal of ITC amounting to Rs. 6,80,837/- (IGST) against credit notes issued b
suppliers is dropped; (ii). I Uphold the order in original in respect of demand fc
irregular availment and utilization of ineligible ITC amounting to Rs. 2,54,547/- i

Page 11 of :



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1970/2024-Appeal

contravention to clause (c) of Sub-Section (2) of Section 16 of the CGST Act 2017
alongwith interest and penalty; (iii) [ Uphold order in original for the demand of
irregular availment and utilization of ITC amounting to Rs. 69,98,958/- in

“contravention to Section 16(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 alongwith interest and
penalty.

The impugned order in original is modified to above extent.

srfrererat T oot At S arfier w7 Frqerr ST a¥iF & Rar ST § |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

et

(Adesh Kumar Jain)
Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date:}9.04.2024

Attested
\'¢
(9 7

"(Sandheer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By RPA.D,
To

M/s. Amazon Wholesale (India) Private Limited,
Survey No. 499, Opposite Pharma SEZ & INTAS,
Near Indus Industrial Park,

Changodar, Ahmedabad-382212.

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.

3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

4. The Dy. / Assistant Commissioner (RRA), CGST & C.Ex, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate.

5. The Dy. / Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North
Commissionerate. '

-6. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of the
OIA on website.

7 Guard File

8. P.A. File.

o rrr—.

“ szg 3T 5 m 8
LI Ve,
iy
% C
5

Page 12 of 12

(3




